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8-3-18 
 

RESOLUTION #2018-35 
 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT THE CONVERSION OF A 
DETACHED BARN/GARAGE STRUCTURE INTO A LIVING AREA TO BE USED FOR 
LIMITED PURPOSES AS A STUDIO/GAME ROOM/EXERCISE AND STORAGE AREA 

FOR REMISES IN THE SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED AND SEMI-DETACHED 
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT THREE (SF-D3) 

              
 
 WHEREAS, on August 1, 2018, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of 

STEVEN AND SHARON RITZ, for premises located at 624 Stokes Avenue in the Single 

Family Detached and Semi-Detached Residential District Three (hereinafter referred to 

as SF-D3); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants seek a variance from the provisions of Article VIII, 

Section 141-45, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, to permit a barn/garage 

structure to be utilized for limited living purposes, as hereinafter described, in the SF-

D3 District; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicants in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicants Steven and Sharon Ritz, and neighboring resident Joseph 

McCloskey, and having considered the variance application and exhibits submitted in 

connection therewith, and no one appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as 

follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicants are the owners of premises located at 624 Stokes Avenue 

being described as Block 86, Lot 6, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the SF-D3 District. 
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2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 50 feet of 

frontage on the south side of the Stokes Avenue right-of-way. The subject premises are 

175 feet in depth and improved with a two and one-half story frame dwelling set back 

25.07 feet from the Stokes Avenue right-of-way. The dwelling has an easterly side yard 

set back of 12.09 feet and a westerly side yard set back of 9.39 feet. There is a stone 

driveway traveling from Stokes Avenue along the westerly boundary line between the 

west side of the residence and said boundary line which is approximately 60 feet in 

length and terminates approximately midway down the western side of the house. 

There is also a two story frame barn/garage type rectangular structure which is 28 

feet 10 inches in width and 22 feet 4 inches in depth that is located in the 

southwestern corner of the lot at a set back of 5.53 feet from the westerly property line 

and 6.51 feet from the rear lot line. The rear yard is enclosed within wooded fencing.      

3. Applicants’ neighbors on the east and west sides of applicants’ property 

are lots developed with single family detached residences. Both properties have 

structures in their rear yards. Applicants’ neighbors immediately to the east have a 

garage located in the rear yard and applicants’ neighbors to the west have a shed 

located in the rear yard. There are single family and residential duplex twin structures 

located directly across Stokes Avenue and applicants’ neighbors to the rear are 

properties fronting on Linwood Avenue that are also residentially developed. 

4.  Applicants brought the property in May of 2015. The dwelling on the 

property was built in 1893 and the barn/garage structure at the rear of the lot would 

appear to have been constructed circa 1920. The barn/garage structure is the 

building that applicants seek to renovate. The eastern half of the first floor level 

contains horse stalls on wooden flooring and cement flooring is located on its western 

half. It would appear that the eastern half of the first floor was utilized for the keeping 

of horses and the western half was utilized to garage either carriages or vehicles. The 



 3 

second floor is one large open room with a barn door at the second floor level. The 

exterior of the building consists of asphalt brick siding.  

5. Applicants do not propose to change the footprint of the structure. They 

intend to remove the faux asphalt brick exterior and replace it with Hardie board 

planking and to refurbish the structure with new windows and doors. The current rear 

and front single doors will be closed off along with the rear windows and a new side 

door entrance created to provide access to the tool shed portion of the first floor to be 

located in the southeast corner of the building. The current fiberglass overhead garage 

door on the western side of the front façade of the structure will be replaced with 

smaller French doors. The only proposed new construction will be the installation of a 

small 3 foot by 5 foot metal deck where the previous second story hay loft opening was 

located. It will be accessed by a sliding glass door. Two small concrete pads will also 

be installed at the ground floor entrances. The proposed exterior renovations of the 

barn/garage structure will be consistent with the structure and the main house’s 

architectural character and integrity. The tool/yard equipment storage area will be 

located on the first floor in the southeast corner of the structure. The balance of the 

eastern half of the first floor will be taken up with a powder room containing a toilet 

and basin but no shower and an exercise room will occupy the remaining space. The 

western half of the first floor will contain a game room. A stairway in the northeast 

corner of the first floor will provide access to the second floor which will consist of one 

large room for an arts and crafts studio. It will include a sink, a closet and sliding 

glass doors providing access to the small attached metal deck off the existing second 

story hayloft opening. There will be no shower in the renovated structure and no food 

preparation facilities. In addition, there will be no facilities for sleeping and the 

structure will not be used for sleeping purposes.   
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6. Article VIII of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-45, 

regulates accessory structures within the Borough. At paragraph E thereunder, it 

provides in relevant part that no barn or structure or garage outbuilding shall be 

permitted to be used for living or sleeping purposes other than a permitted accessory 

apartment. Accessory apartments are not permitted uses in the SF-D3 District. 

Accordingly, the subject structure may not be used for living or sleeping purposes. 

Thus, applicants will need use variance relief from the aforementioned prohibitions in 

order to utilize the subject barn/garage structure for the proposed recreational 

purposes intended.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(d). 

  2. Applicants have satisfied the positive criteria for use variance relief by a 

preponderance of the competent credible evidence. Applicants have demonstrated that 

the proposed use will benefit the general welfare because the site is particularly suited 

for the intended recreational uses. There is currently no driveway access to the subject 

structure. Thus, to re-establish use of the structure as a garage would require the 

installation of approximately 100 feet of driveway. This is unnecessary and would 

create excessive impervious surface coverage and eliminate the property’s established 

yard area. The horse stalls are functionally obsolete since the keeping of horses is not 

a permitted use in the district. The use of the interior of the structure for recreational 

purposes accessory to the residence on the premises is consistent with the residential 

use of property in the SF-D3 District. Further, the restoration of the structure with 

architectural integrity, will preserve the character of the older neighborhood in which 

applicants’ property is located. The exterior renovations including the replacement of 
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the existing asphalt brick siding with clapboard planking will aesthetically upgrade the 

exterior appearance of the structure.  

 3.  Applicants have satisfied the negative criteria for use variance relief by a 

preponderance of the competent credible evidence. This is because applicants have 

demonstrated that the interior renovations to said structure combined with the 

exterior improvements can be accomplished without substantial detriment to the 

public good and without substantial impairment to the intent and purpose of the zone 

plan and zoning ordinance given the limited accessory residential use proposed for the 

site. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 

Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Patrick Hoban and duly 

seconded by Kevin Klepp to grant the variance relief sought by applicants from the 

provisions of Article VIII of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, Section 141-45, 

paragraph E, to permit the limited residential use of the barn/garage structure in their 

rear yard for a studio/game room/exercise and storage area, in the SF-D3 District, all 

in accordance with the plot plan and exhibits submitted with the variance application, 

be and the same is hereby GRANTED on the condition that said structure: (1) shall not 

contain a shower; (2) shall not be used as a facility for sleeping; and, (3) that there 

shall be no food preparation facilities on the site.  

 The above variance was granted by a   7  to  0  vote of the Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on August 1, 2018 and the within resolution 

memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a ____5_ to __0___ vote on   Sept. 

5        , 2018. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 
 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Michael Maley, Harvey Stick, 

Andrew Faupel, Kevin Klepp, Christine Celia 
  
 OPPOSED:  none 
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Madalyn Deets 
Board Secretary 


